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Shri Raj Bahadur: After the works are completed it in expected that the capacity of the shipyard would be increased from 2§ vessels per annum ta 4 vessels. So far as the reduction in the cost of the jetty is concernsd, after due technical examination, and with a view to economising on the expenditure of foreign exchange, it was considered feasible and advisable that this revised allotment should be accepted.

Shri T. B. Vittal Rao: The question of the construction of the dry dock has been deferred. May 1 know whether it is likely to be taken up now?

Shri Raj Bahadur: The question of dry dock has been considered and taken up from time to time, but, on account of the overall position of foreign exchange difficulty, it has not been possible for the Ministry of Finance to release the necessary foreign exchange for it. Now, as an alternative, we are considering the question of having a floating dock, which may be less expensive and perhaps more manoeuvrable.
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Shri Tangamani: In the statement 1 find that out of the sanctioned amount,
23 Iakbs is for water-supply schemes.

We find that the progress heg been very slow. May I know when the water-supply scheme is likely % be completed?

Shri Raj Bahadur : The water-supply scheme was essentially taken up in collaboration with the local State Government. A Joint Water Board had to be established for this purpose which could not be done. That is why there has been some slow progress on this scheme. I hope, now, we shall get over the - difficulty.

Shri T, B. Vittal Rao: May I know whether the estimate for the floating dock has been drawn up and what it is and what is the foreign exchange component of it?

Shri Raj Bahadur: The whole proposal is yet in a very preliminary stage of consideration. We are exploring the possibility. Nevertheless there is reason to be optimistic about the final

outcome.
Jammu-Srinagar Road

*661. Shri Harish Chandra Matbur:
Will the Minister of Transport and Communications be pleased to state:

(a) for how many days Jammu-Srinagar Road remained closed during each of the last 4 months;

(b) what are the main causes of the frequent stoppage of the route;

(c) what total amount has been spent by Central Government on roads in the State during. each of the last 3 years (i) on original works and (i) on repairs and maintenance;

(d) whether proper notice is given of the closure of the road; and

(e) what arrangements are made for the tourists who get stranded?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Transport and Communications (Shri Raj Bahadur): (a) The roed remained closed for 27, 7, 11 and 1 days during the months of July, August, September and October 1099 res-
peetively,

(b) The stoppage was due 10 oocur-

rence of hill slides and washing sway of small bridges and dulverls on aseount of uaprecedanted comtinuous rains and consequent floods;

{c), A statement ig laid on the Table of the Lok Sabha. [See Appendix II;
annexure No, 93].

(d). Yes; and

(e). Stranded tourists are put ir Dak Bungalows and Rest Houses and every facility is given to them.

Shri Harish Chandra Mathar: Has the hon. Minister noted that the bill of repairs is abnormally high? In 1957-58, it appears from the statement that, on original works, they spent Rs. 35 lakhs and on repairs, Rs. 25 lakhs. In 1958-59, on original works they spent Rs. 30 lakhs and on repairs, Rs. 22 lakhs. May 1 know what is the nature of these repairs and what steps are being taken to see that the roads are so constructed that such repairs are not necessitated?

Shri Raj Bahadur: We are quite conscious of this unfortunate fact that very heavy sums of money have got to be spent on repair work annuaily.
That is essentially because of the nature of the hill formation which is very loose. Apart from that, there has been a good deal of imprudent deforestation and there has been erosion. Because of grazing by goats and sheep, much of the stability of the hill side has been lost. It is a very complex problem. The only answer appears to be either a realignment of the present road at different places or having a very expensive retaining wall constructed to protect against the danger of hill sides. These are the only two alternatives. We are taking recourse to both.

Shri Harish Chandra Mathur: May
1 know if this question of reckless neglect of forests has been discussed with the State Government and if so, what conelusions they have arrived at?

Shri Raj Bakadwr: It has been taken wp with the Enginecers and the State in the past. It is & pro-
hiesn which is cather of a socio-eco-
pemic type, also because vast numbers of eattle, sheep and goats ete. taken by the shepherds come every year up and down this road before and after winter and it is in that period that devastation of forest and grass takes place. I do not know whether the State Government too can find a ready answer for this,

Shri Karmni Binghji: In view of the rampant corruption in the State PW.D. and in view of the fact thatthis is the only communication road between India and Kashmir, may 1 know, if the Central Government would consider taking over the maintenance of this road?

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. There is a Government there. What is the meaning of making an accusation, in view of heavy corruption amongst the P.W.D. there? Who is here to defend them? No, no. Hon. Members won't add preambles to their questions. they may merely elicit an answer:
what has happened; they are not doing it properly; is the Central Government going to take it up or is it going to their help? That is enough.

Shri Mahanty: On a point of order, Sir, the other day when questions were asked about Shri Kairon, and when Shri Kairon was not here to defend himself, when various matters impinging on the authority of the State Legislature came up before this House, those questions were permitted. Whenever such questions are asked, there must be a clear delimitation as to where we stand and where they stand.

Shri Narayanamkatty: Menon: That was a question of law and order.

Shri Mahanty: ILet me finish, We have a feeling that when certain questions are asked from certain sections, they go unnoticed. Whenever it comes from the Opposition side, immediately, law and technicalities come up.

Mr. Speaker: Very wrong. Order, order. The hon, Member is abn‘mtgly uncharitable and unjust. I am fcywng to distribute the Questions, As a matter of fact, 1 have heard complaints from the right side that I more often give opportunities to the left.

Some Hon. Members: Yes.

Mr. Speaker: The hon. Member, whenever he gets up, catches my eye It is very wrong to cast such aspersions. 1 always notice whe is in the House and who comes occasionally.
Whenever he comes, he expecis that 1 must immediately take notice of him and give him more opportunities than the others who are keeping this Parliament going day in and day out.
That is a kind of expectation wtich I am not going to allow. Hon. Members must be here. Therefore, this kind of remark so far as the Chair is concerned is improper.

So far as the other aspect about Shri Kairon is concerned, hon. Members ought not to quote me saying ‘you did this’. I am not able to remember now under what circumstances supplementaries were allowed.
Therefore, as and when an hon. Member feels that I am allowing supplementaries or that the supplementaries are not in order, he must raise it then and there. 1 cannot give a ruling on a point of order now so far as that is concerned. So far as the supplementary asked now by Shri Karni 8inghji ic concerned, he ought not to cast an aspersion—and I say this not only to him, but to all gsides of the House— on the establishment in a particular Government. It is for that Government and it is for the hon. Members who are there in the State Assembly to take it up. There is nobody to defend them here. As regards Shri Kairon's matter, if he had taken it up then, I would have been in a pesition to answer why I allowed those questions and why at a particular stage I stopped them.

Shel Raghunath Singh: The last portion of his remark was agains: the Spesker. It should be withdrawn. It was casting an aspersion on the Speaker and on his impartiality. 1t should be withdrawn.

Shrl Mahanty: I withdraw. I never meant any aspersion. 1 wanted an objective fact.

mm';m

Mr, Spukarz'rh.owwhcth wrong. What is the answer?

Shri Karni Singhji: I want to clarify a point, 8ir. The hon. Prime Minister had made a reference in a Press Conference about the Srinagar-Leh road, that there was a great deal of waste of public funds. 1 based this question on that.

Mr. Speaker: Very well; waste is different from corruption.

Shri Harish Chandra Mathur: May
I just submit for your informatioxn, &as a matter of fact, there are 20 officers of the Kashmir Government who are being prosecuted for corruption and the Central Government is mauking funds available. I think the Central Government has certain jnformation on this subject. They should be able to throw light.

Mr. Speaker: Unless there are public documents by way of judgments which have impeached the character, gone into it and ultimately decided that so many officers have been convicted, making such observations while the case is pending that these officers are being prosecuted and we have to come to the conclusion here that they are all corrupt—there is absolutely nothing to say one way or the other. Remarks, not based upon any judgments which are unimpeachable, ought not to be allowed in this House.

Shri Raj Bahadar: My answer is this. So far as this particular sector of the road is concerned, it is, of course, being maintained by the State Government. The Jammu-Pathankot road is maintaned by the CP.W.D.
Obviously, the Roads Wing of the Transport Ministry is a Consul-
ing Organisation. We do not have an executive wing as such for execution of works. Therefore, we have got to give it either to the CP.W.D. with limited resources or to the State Covernment. In the case of this road, the Government appears to have been doing good work. May be, there have been certain cases of irregularity.
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They are being investigated by the State Government. We should take due note of it in favour of the State Goverament concerned. So far as this road is concerned, no such case has so far come to our knowledge. We will be alert about. It.

Shri Tangamani: The hon. Minister told us that for forty-five days in three months, it had been closed.
Nearly one crore of rupees have been spent on original works in the past three years. May I know whether the Central Government will request the State Government to take up this work instead of allowing this work to private contractors?

Shri Raj Bahadur: As I have just now mentioned, the conditions in the hill sides and the terrain are extremely difficult. There is loose hill side, there is erosion and there is deforestation which contribute to landslides.
These are natural factors against which we have got to content, and I am sure with the retaining walls and the realignment of the road being changed or revised, something might be done.

Shri Tangamani: My point is that it is now in the hands of private contractors. It might be given to the Btate Government.

8kri Raj Bahadur: I think it is for the State Government, but if the hon.
Member

Mr. Speaker: He only wants information.

Shri Raj Bahadur: The information is that they are given to contractors so far as I know, but I do not think the State Government as such can take it over.
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Shri Harish Chandra Mathur: Is the hon. Minister being in charge of touri1sm, aware that during these months the tourists were not even informed of the closure of the road in time?
Is there gome machinery available to see that the tourists arc not put to avoidable inconvenience?

Shri Raj Bahadur: Unless the landslides came all of a sudden, I think the tourists were duly informed. We are always alert about, the tourist department particularly, and steps are taken to avoid whatever inconvenience can be avoided.
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